CITY OF OAKLAND L
AGENDA REPORT,=¢\or ~ - = & -

R SN )
TO: Office of the City Administrator 06
ATTN:  Deborah Edgerly
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE:  December 13, 2005

RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AWARD
A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO RAY’S ELECTRIC FOR THE CIP
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. C232410, C232610,
B246510, C229310) FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONS AT THREE
INTERSECTIONS (INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 4™ AVENUE,
INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 2157 AVENUE, AND MARTIN
LUTHER KING JR. WAY AT 53%” STREET) IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY
DOLLARS ($551,290.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction
contract to Ray’s Electric for the CIP Traffic Signal Project (City Project No. C232410,
(232610, B246510, C229310) for traffic signal installation at three intersections (International
Boulevard at 4" Avenue, International Boulevard at 21% Avenue, Martin Luther King Jr. Way at
53" Street) in the total amount of $551,290.00.

The projects appear in the 2003-2005 Capital Improvement Program. The project i1s in City
Council Districts 1,2 and S.

Funds in the amount of $421,290.00 from the State Gas Tax Fund and $130,000.00 from the
Council District 2 Pay-Go Fund are available for this project.

Staff recommends approval of the resolution.
FISCAL IMPACT

The resolution will authorize a $551,290.00 contract with Ray’s Electric. The total cost for the
construction phase of the project is as follows:

Construction Contract (Base Bid Items) $460,095
Construction Contract (Additive Bid Items) $ 91,195
Total $551,290

Item #:
Public Works Committee
December 13, 2005



Deborah Edgerly
PWA/Transportation Services Division/CIP Traffic Signal Project Page 2 of 4

Construction costs for the Traffic Signal Projects at the three intersections in the amount of
$551,290.00 are available from Measure B and/or Pay-Go Project monies in the following
accounts:

International Boulevard at 4™ Avenue
o Measure B Fund (2211); Capital Improvement Projects — Transportation Services
Organization (92246); Project (C232410), in the amount of $173,765.

International Boulevard at 21¥ Avenue

o Measure B Fund (2211); Capital Improvement Projects — Transportation Services
Organization (92246); Project (C232610), in the amount of $28,075, and Council District 2
Pay-Go Project (B246510) in the amount of $130,000.

Martin Luther King, Jr. Way at 53" Street
e Measure B Fund (2211); Capital Improvement Projects — Transportation Services
Organization (92246); Project (C229310), in the amount of $219,450.

Implementation of this project will increase annual operation and maintenance costs by an
estimated $10,500. These costs will be brought forward to the City Council for consideration
during the FY 2005-07 budget development process.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The project consists of the installation of a traffic signal at three intersections including
International Boulevard at 4% Avenue, International Boulevard at 21% Avenue, and Martin
Luther King Jr. Way at 53" Street. On October 17, 2005, the City Clerk opened two bids for the
project. Ray’s Electric (Oakland) and Phoenix Electric Company (San Francisco) submitted bids
of $551,290.00 and $563,357.50, respectively. Ray’s Electric is in full compliance with City
requirements for Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program participation and
Equal Benefits Ordinance. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Office of the
City Administrator, Contract Compliance & Employment Services Division. Ray’s Electric is
the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, and is recommended for award of the construction
contract.

On November 8, 2005, the Office of the City Administrator, Contract Compliance &
Employment Services Division determined that Ray’s Electric met and/or exceeded the 20%
L/SLBE Program participation requirement. Phoenix Electric Company bid was deemed non-
responsive (sce Attachment A).

On November 10, 2005, the Public Works Agency, Confract Administration Office responded to
a Notice of Protest dated October 19, 2005, by Ray’s Electric against Phoenix Electric Company.
The Public Works Agency, Contract Administration Office indicated that, based on the review of
all bid documents, Phoenix Electric Company was not in compliance with proposal and contract
requirements.

Item #:
Public Works Committee
December 13, 2005



Deborah Edgerly
PWA/Transportation Services Division/CIP Traffic Signal Project Page 3 of 4

The Contract Compliance & Employment Services Division memos and evaluation forms as well
as the Contract Administration letter are provided in Attachment B.

The proposed project is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2005-07 Mayor and City Council Goals
and Priorities 1A and 2D as follows:

Develop a Sustainable City by maximizing socially and environmentally sustainable economic
growth, and encouraging and supporting social equity for all Oakland residents. The project will
improve traffic, pedestrian and bicycle travel for all residents, supporting conservation of natural
resources and social equity.

Build Community and Foster Livable Neighborhoods by providing clean, well-maintained
amenities, parks, and recreational facilities. This project will provide for accessible streets and
sidewalks.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Execution of a contract will take a minimum of one month, resulting in a construction starting
date of January 2006. With construction scheduled for 70 working days, the construction is
expected to be completed by May 2006. However, the expected contract completion date may
vary due to variable lead time for material procurement, unforeseeable construction conditions,
and inclement weather. The contract specifies that the contractor will be assessed $1,000 in
liquidated damages per working day if the construction schedule of 70 working days is exceeded,
taking into account inclement weather. The Resident Engineer assigned to this construction
project will monitor the contractor’s progress to ensure the project is completed in a timely
manmner.

Staff has reviewed the submitted bids for this work and determined that the low bid is
reasonable.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The improvements will have a positive impact on the local economy by improving
vehicular and pedestrian safety, and the associated costs of injuries and property damage. The
work will be done by a local construction firm, resulting in commensurate local benefits.

Environmental: The improvements to pedestnan facilities will aid in making walking a more
attractive mode of transportation, thereby encouraging reduction in automobile usage and
reducing vehicle emissions.

Social Equity: The improvements will improve overall living conditions by providing greater
accessibility and safety to pedestrians. Senior citizens, persons with disabilities and children will
greatly benefit from these improvements.

Item #:
Public Works Committee
December 13, 2005



Deborah Edgerly
PW A/Transportation Services Division/CIP Traffic Signal Project Page 4 of 4

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

This project includes accessibility improvements such as tactile pedestrian pushbuttons with
audible units and wheelchair ramps with detectable warning domes, which will assist senior
citizens and persons with disabilities.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends that City Council approve the resolution authorizing the City Administrator,
or her designee, to award a construction contract to Ray’s Electric for the CIP Traffic Signal
Project in an amount of $551,290.00.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

~

RAUL GODINEZ I, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael J. Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Design & Construction Department

Wladimir Wlassowsky, P.E.
Transportation Services Manager

Prepared by:

Ade Oluwasogo, P.E.
Supervising Transportation Engineer

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

0l

- ‘i ’f s g
OXFICE ©F THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Item #:
Public Works Committee
December 13, 2005



PROJECT: CIP TRAFFIC BINGAL - TRAFFIG SINGAL INSTALLATION AT INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 4TH AVENUE

INFERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 215T AVENUE AND MARTIN LUTHER KING.JR. WAY AT 53RD STREET

BID DATE: OCTCBER 17, 2005

PROJECT#: CJ32410.0232610,8246510,C229310

WORKING DAYS: 70

(1) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (BASE BIO ITEMS): $410,225.00 (2) EHGINEE\"S ESTIMATE {ADIHTIVE BID [TEMS]: §31.817.00 (3}

ENGREERS ESTIMATE (ALL BIDS): §543,064.50

CITY OF OAIKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

Atta

chment A

Clty Project No. C232410

i I

| FCEM | gstimated

| NO. :
1 LS Traffic Cantrol 307-8 $5.000.00 S5.000.008 54,000, BA,000.00]

2 EA Retwve Existing Matking {STOP) 300-12 sm.ool $300.0 $165.008 $330.
3 LS [Clearing and Grubbing 300-1.4 ssno;oo! sson.m_rl $4,500,00) s4,soo.uuL
4 EA Case E Wheelchaic Ramp 30359 sanu,mi 81,600, 51,800.00 §3,600. 50. 5000
5 EA ADA Ramp with Non-Walkable Aress 30359 $1 ,sao.uu] $1,500.00) n,nuo.oul $1,300.00 sﬁ.oni suﬂ
6 EA Combined Case E/ADA Ramps with Non-Walkable Ares 103-5.9 s:.son.uu| $4,500.001 smso.oél $7.950.0 so.oa 5000
7 LF Pavement Teaflic Stripe (Dewil 22, 12* While) 310-5.6 $1,250.00 SS.Oﬂl £2,500. 50,0 $0,00
‘B EA Remove snd Sslvape Existing Sipgn and Fost 310-8 E100.00f SIOU.GQI 8150.001 S]OB.O!*_ 50.00 sn.od

9 CIT Remmvo Existing Pavemet Siripe (Detall 9, 22, 12° White) 300-12 520 s320.00] 22y $360.00] 50.00 s.00

PAGE 1 OF 14



CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
| CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
: CANVASS OF BIDS

'
0 ? EA — Salvage Existing LuminsireRemove Foundation 5" Below Sidewalk 307-8 ssnnmﬂ 51,600 $1,300. 52,600.00 so.oo‘ sﬂ
n 1 EA Lstall Type D Storm Drain Inlet 306-9.4 sa.onu.ou| 53,000.00 54,600.00 4,500.00) su.ml 50.0
\z 2 EA Adjus City Electrieal Bon o Grude. 107-8 $suuml SI,DWJDCJ $300. $600.00 so.0] sﬁ
13 2 EA Relocate Cable TV Box 307-8 s:,ooo.unl $2,000.00 5700 $1,400.00 50. so.a:l
14 5 LF¥ [Type D Corb and Gtier 20359 . szs.w| $125.00 £45.00 $225.00 5000 500
15 40 SF City Sumdand Sidewalk 303-5.9 szn.m‘ $300.00 $10.00} 5400.00] $0.004 : so.oo‘
16 4 EA Install 12" AC Plug 302-5.9 swuo.;r s4,ooo.0tll 5450.00’ SI,SW.OO‘ 50.00| stﬁ
17 1 EA Relocate City Efcctrical Box 307-8 5150.00| svso.ool ssuomi ssoo.uol S0 504
18 2 EA Type 15 Standard, &' LA and Foimdation 3078 $4,000.00] ss,onn_od mmuo| suu.uj_ $0.00 soﬂ
! 1% 4 EA Typs | B Siardard and Foundation 3074 $1,500.00) ss,oou.ﬂ sr.zsn.ﬂ Ss,nnu.ool $0. 50
. 0 2 BA 1173129, 20 5, ' LA Standrd and Poundusion 1078 100000} $14,000.00 st400) su.sm.ool $0.00 s@
' 2 2 |ea M-V Sigmal Hend 45 | sioomod | sasmedl - saocn SiEOY 5000 suin
| 2 4 EA 5-1V-1F Signal Head * 307-45 $1,300.0 $5,200.00 51,450.00] §5,500.00 S0. ] snml
I i} L] EA TP Signil Head ¢ 307-4.6 $1,300.00) ss,zoo,nd s1.4so.o_o1 55,200.00 $0.00 50
; 2 ] BA Splice Chamber Installation (City 1 provide equipmens) 367-8 $150.00 u.zoo.ﬂ snsuoo| 51,2000 $0.00 50,
! ; 5 8 EA Tactile Ped Push Button with Gopbined Awdible Unit 367-8 $1,000.00 $8,000. smool £7,200, 50.00 $0
' 26 4 EA HL.PS. Luminairc - 200W installation 307-8 5200 ~ ssooed stason) 5500.0 $0.00 so;ol
? 2 2 e LED USNS 307-8 s260000 8520000 $3.200.00 56,400.) $0.00} 500
II p} i EA Type 11t 1201240V Service Enctosure snd Foapdats 3078 ssmml $5,000.001 £3,500.00) ss.m.eui so.m‘ snEe]
P [ 1 LS Service Connection (Existing Sevondety Box) 307-8 ssoo.ool ssoo.nu{ _51.1uu.nu] m,m.uo] , $0. . snxﬂ
1
|
i

I' : ' PABE20F 14




CITY OF DAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRAGCT ADMINISTRATICN
CANVASS OF BIDS

- Desiriptloy afitetn P T B - " -
T LS Model 170E Controlier/Cabinet and Foundation 3078 514,000.00 $14,000.00) su,sno.oo| $13,500.00 $0.00] 50.0
3 n EA No. 6 Pull Box 307-8 $500. $5,500.00 ssuom| 15,500,000 50.0 10,
12 10 |up 3° Conduit with Gonductors and Sidewalk/Ramp Repair 107-5 $50.00( 517,500,009 ms.ua] $33,250.00] S0, $0.
3 4 EA Video Detection Sysicm 307-4.9.5 $7,500.00 531,200.000 ss.yoo.wl sn,son.nn{ 50. £0.00
M ! EA Madificd Pedestrian Bamricade 1078 5600.00( s600.00| snsn‘ocl sosn.uul so.oo] 50.00
35 ) EA GPS AntennaReceiver and Time Sowrce 307-% 51 ,tno.od $1,100.00 3 |,500.00| m,suu.ool so.oni $0:0
BisoBiilomTo . e ' . stovasd] . s trsgiseo] ' s0.66]
City Project No. C232610, B6510
M. {, : DD ke
! TrzTic Contred 3075 33,000,003 55,000.00 5 4,uw.uui 5 4,000.U04 $0.00 50.00)
2 Ciearing and Grobbing 3H-1.4 $1,000.00 n.ooo.ou' $ 4,500,.110] s 4,500.008 $0.00; 50,
3 Remove Existing Marking (STOP) 300-12 $150.0q sso0.00| s 165.0] 330.00 50.00 su.ntq
4 Case E Wheelchair Ramp 303-59 5800 $1,500.000 5 1,800.00 3 3,600.00 $0.00 su.nul
5 Case E Wheelchait Rump - with Landing Conform 303-5.9 51,500 5300000, 5 200000 § 4.000.00[ 50.00 su%
6 Pavement Traffic Stripe (Detail 22, 12" Yellow) 310-5.6 $1,35000 § 500 s 2,700.00 S0.00 50,
7 2 EA  |Remove urel Selvwge Existiog Sign and Post 3108 5100.00 520000} § 150.00] § 3000 50.00 sa.0
8 ! EA  |Remove amd Salwige Existing Laminairc/Retove Foundation 307-8 51,200.00 sn.zm.no[ H z.sou.uol H 2,500.00] su.ool so;o|

PAGE 3 OF 14



CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

‘ |Remm-¢ and Salvage Existing Luminaire/Remove Foundation 6% Below Sidewatk 307-8 5800.00{ 1,200.00 50,00 s0.00|

10 4 EA  |instail 127 AC Plng " |ass $1,000,00! 1,800.001 su.oo] 50.00
n 2 EA |install 3' of 6 Concrete Cunk 303-5.9 $250.004 30000 su.ﬂ 50.0

12 0 | LF |install Type D Gurb amd Gutter 20359 525,00 oo sood 50.00]
13 50 SF  {tstall City Standard Sidewalk 303-5.9 520.00 soo.onr sn.ou] so.od
4 2 EA | Adjust Utllity Hand-Hols 1o Grade 307-§ $500.0 zuo.uo| 50 $0.
13 8 L¥  Remove Exisimg Traffic Swipe (Drewil 9, 22) 300-12 5.0 45.%{ S0.0 50.
16 : B2 Rclocate Existing Bus Stop Sign - R Existing Foundation 6” Below Grade 310-8.2 £500.00 ssoo.no| § 25000 § 250.00} 50,00 50,000
7 ! EA  [Type 15 Stundard, 6' LA and Foundation 307-8 54,000 $8,000.00; § 2,4oo.ou| s 4,oo.ooL su.ou| sao]
18 4 EA  [Type 18 Standend and Eoundation 307-8 51,500 $6,000.00, § 1,250.00[ s s.uno.ooL su.oul snml
13 2 EA  |26-2-129,20' SA, 6'LA Standard and Foundation 307-8 $7,000 $14,00000) § _7.700.00| L 15.4nn.uu| so.nu] sm
2 2 EA  |M-1V Sigml Head 307-4.6 - smmi $2,000.00| § 200.00 § t.eoo.ool sonnl sn.mﬂ
2l 4 EA  |S-TV-1P Signal Head * 307-4.6 sa.sool $5200.00 § 1450000 § 5,800.00 so.oo[ so.oq
z 4 EA  [T-1V-1P Signal Head * 307-4.6 513 55,200.00 § 1,450.00 § 5,800.00 so.nu| suﬂ
23 H EA Splice Charaber Installation (City o provide eqripment) 307-8 §150) $1,200.000 § 15000 § 1,200,00 SU.DO‘ Sﬂ.a
4 3 EA  |Tactile Ped Fush Button with Combined Andible Unit 3078 51,000 $8,000.00 § 900.00% § 1,100.ch 50.00 soa
5 4 EA  [MPS. Luminaire - 200W Instalistion 307-2 $2000 £800.00) § |zs.1mi $ sno.ool 50.00 sn.a
% 1 BA  |LED NSNS 307-8 sz,soo] $5,200.00) § 3.200.39! & ﬁAﬂu.ool 50.00) so.oq
27 1 EA  [Type Il 1207240 Service Enclosure and Foundation 307-8 ss,noo] 55,00000) § 3,soo.wf $ 3;00.00[ 50001 sa.uul

PAGE 4 OF 14




CITY OF DAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

NO' Py | Ammging B8 o
28 1 LS  |instail PGRE Spoc Box and Connect fo Service 307-8 s1,500 51,500.000 3 1,100.001 s 1,100.00 sn.uo| 50.00
2 1 LS [Model i70E Controller/Cabinet and Foundation 3078 su,ood su.ommi 5 |3,sou.m| $ 13.500.004 so.uo' $0.00
3 11 EA No. & Pull Box 307-4 Bod ss,soo.m{ 5 son.oo] H 5,500, $0.00} $0.00
3 260 LF 3" Condit with Conductors and Sidewalk/Remmp Ropair 307-8 ssi) sna.om.nol 3 o5 s 24,700.00), 50.00) $0.00
12 8 LF  {2* Condsit with Conductors and Sidewalk/Ramp Repsic 307-8 $45} ss,ﬁoo.nol 3 40.00 5 3,200.00 S0.00) £0.00¢
3 2 EA  |Signs(R34) e 2 s-tnu.nol 5 350.60) 5 700.00 smuj su.tﬂ
H 4 EA  |Video Detection System 307-4.9.5 . 57,8008 ss:,zun.oo‘ ] s.guo.ool s 23,600.00, su.uo! 50
35 1 EA  |GPS Anicina/Receiver and Time Source 307-8 51,1 SI.lUﬂ.DDl H I,son.oo‘ 5 1,500 so.oo‘ 0.

Bty Profect No. 6237618, 624610 Bld em Tofal _ ="~ -0 T T e o ey WY

ZITY PROJECT NO. C229310 - Base Bid Hems

]

E Velts”. " \eseripdiin s ot |, " PHea
1 ) LS |7raffic Control - Temporary Signege and Striping 3078 $i0,00000 51000000 S 400000 S 4,000, $13,000.00] $13,000.00]
2 ! LS [Cleating and Grubbing 300-1,4 5500, ssonoal s 770000, § 7,700, $2,000.00, $2,000.
3 3 EA  |case E Wheelchair Ramps 3035.9 sanu.oul mon.écl s 1,500.00] s 540000 525,100 57,200
4 T EA  |CaseE Wheelchuir Remys with Landing Conform 303-5.9 st500 s:.suo.oo] 5 200000 5 200000 Sz.4ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂr 52,500,
s 120 LF  |Remove Exiating TradTic Stripe (Duisil 9, 21, 12* Whitc) 300-12 52 mo.on| 5 229 s 270.0 su.uol su.o—oi
6 4 EA  {RomovcExisting Marking (STOP) 30012 - si50 seoo.nul 5 165,00 § 660,008 sn.ool so.uol
7 2 EA  |Median Ramps - with Concrete Sidewalk 30359 n.m] ss,sou.ouJ_s 3,000.000 § | 6.200.00 so.oul so.u_ul

PAGE 5 OF 14



CITY OF DAKLAND

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

CANVASS OF BIDS

ITEM | Esitmated |°

o | uatty | el i et Tl P
8 520 LF _|Pevement Traffic Stripe (Detail 9, 12* Whitc) $2.50 51,300,000 $ 5.od 5 2,600.00
9 2 EA Remove and Salvage Existing Swop Sign and Post 5100.00 szou.oq 5 1so.od s 300.00}
10 4 EA  |Removeand Salvage Existing Luminaire/Remove Fourdation 6° Below Stdcwalk $800.00 ss,zoo.oal 5 l,m.ou| 5 5,200.00
3 4 EA  |wsmall j27 ACPIg $1,000.00) s4.um.no[ § 4sn.uu| H 1,800.00;
2 3 EA  |Relocsie City of Oskiand Electricsi Box $750.00 52,250.00[ ] sou.ool ] 2,400.00 $0.00
13 4 EA  |Foundation for Type 15 Standard, 6'LA 307-8 $1,000.00] sq.noo.uul $ yuu.oul § 3.wu.no| 50.00 $50.004
M 6 EA  |Foundation for Type 1B 307-8 ssm.no[ sa.om.nnl 5 615.0[4 4 d,nso.ool $0. m,uo]
5 I EA  |Feundution for 24-3-129, 35" 54, 6LA 307-8 $1,500. 3 l,sm.ou! s z.zoumi s Lzuu.ool sn.oo| mﬂ
1é 1 EA  |Foundation for 19-3-129, 30" 54, 6LA 307-8 §1,500. u,swool s 1.100.04 $ z.zu(mol so.ool sn.n@]
7 1B BA _ {Splice Chamber Instalation (City o provide equipment) 2078 $150.00 s:.ysu.uu| 5 |5o.cd 5 1.9so.ooL 50.00] $0.00
13 10 EA  [Tactile Ped Push Button with Combined Audible Unit 207-8 51,000.00 sm,tm.onl $ 900.04 3 9,odo.nn|
L 2 EA  |LED NSNS 307-8 52,600.00 ss.zoo.nol 5 a.zoo.ool 5 6.400.00)
22 ! EA [Fypuin i 20240V Service Enciosure wid Foundetion 3075 55, UU0.00) ss,mu.nul 5 3,500.00 % 2,500.00

-21 I %] Tosial] PGRE Spee Box wid Comnect fo Service 3078 SI,soo‘ool n.sou.oo] $ 1,100.00 5 1,100.00
2 1 13 Foundation for Model 1 70E Controller/Csbinet 307-8 u,ooo.uul m,ooo.ool [ 1,600,000 § 1,680.00
A 3 EA  |No. 6 Pull Box 3078 5500.00) ss,soo.anl H s00.00 5 6,500,004
u 2 EA  |signs (R-7 with Type K Marker} 3108 $200.004 s«m.ul $ soo.w| s 1.1un.uo|
% 435 ¥ |3 Gondet with Conductors an Sklewalk/Ratop Repair 107-8 sso00 2175000 § 5o 5 4132500
2% 20 "LF v Conduit with Condurtars e Sidews|k/Ramp Repaic 3078 s4s.nu| s4.osu.od § 4o.un| 5 3,aou.ou|
2 i EA  |GFS Antenna/Receiver and Time Source 307-8 L] oo.nol 51,100.00 § |,suc.uu! 5 :,son.oul

S

1285600

PAGE B OF 14




i . CITY OF DAKLAND
. PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

|
E A _
E " C229310 Addithve Bid Hemy
e bt , i
CNO [ Quuntty | Unlls il o e < - Rl . Pre. U bree o vprees | Brice . .. ik
K [ LS [Clearing and Gritbing ' 200-1.4 stasooo0  siasonso| s 1250000 8 1250000 50.00] $0.00
2 480 L¥ | Constroet Type D Cuth and Guttey 30358 $20.00 sy.ﬁuo.od s 2500 5 12,000.00 su.uol so.onl
3 427 SF  |Asphalt Concrete 30259 $600 52562000 S 00l 5 ssamodl  sool s0.00
4 a EA  |Type 15Smndard, 5'LA 3078 $2,00000 _ 512,00000] § as000] 5 1,800.0) $0.00) s0.00
i 3 6 EA  |Type 1B Standand 307-8 $500.00 sz.uun.uu| H 3zu.ou| s 1.920.00' 50. su.ﬂ
:‘, 6 1 EA  [24.3.129,35' 54,614 ' 378 $6,500.90 ses0000 s 1oo00d 5 1s00ed sa.00] 50
7 1 EA_ [19-3-120, 30 SA, 6LA , 3078 $6,000.00 S600000 S 190000 51,9000 50.00] 50.00
5 3 1 LS [Model 170E Controller/Cabinct 3078 51300000  s1300000 5 600.00] 5 600.00 s0.00 $0.00
9 2 S 3078 5750.00 5150000 § 28000 $ 560.00 50,00 50,00
10 2 EA  [M-1V Signal Heag 30746 $1,000.00 s2,00000] s 17500 § 350.00 $0.00 S0
: 1 1 EA ° |S-2V-27 Sigasl Head® 307-4.6 $2,800.00 s2.800.00] s s50.00] 850.00 50.00] s0.00
i - -
,

I PAGE 7 OF 14



CITY OF DAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS.OF BIDS

1302 Thsoat Avedve .

o S Frecd, CAMIZE -

e T N

| NO. | Gty | Units: o iiption ofstin: L Y Pk ) Ainowt S Cpee o) iene ] eddl
12 k| EA  [S-1V-1P Signal Head® 307-4.6 $1,300.00 $3,900.000 5 4oo.oo| s 1,200.00 se.on} 50.60
13 1 EA  |s-1P Sigml Head* 307-4.6 $100.00 svoo.ool 5 z4o.un] 5 m.oL 50.00) soo_tl!
1 L BA_ |T-1V-IP Signal Head* 307-4.6 $1,300.00 sa,aoo.no| s 4oo.oni 5 4ou.oo| 50.00% 30
15 1 EA  [T-IP Signa! Head* 307-4.6 5700.00 S‘rou.unl LR z4u.od 5 0.0 50-0) so.lﬂ
16 6 EA  |H.PS. Luminsire - 310W Installation 307-8 5200.00 51.200.04 5 oo.oo‘ s 360.00 $0.00 so.ﬁ
17 4 EA  |Video Detoction Syrtem ' 207-49.5 $7,800.00 sy.zon.od 5 360.00) § 1,440.00) 50.00 sood
18 z EA  |T-1V12LTSignsl Head* 307-4.6 $800,00 51,600.000 § 3aonu| H 660.00) $0.00 smﬂ
19 2 EA  [T-1VI12LT-1V-2F Sighel Head* 307-4.6 §1,800.00 5360000 s wu.nn] 5 1,380.00) 50.00 so.ud
b 4 EA  |Remove Existing Traftic Stripe 310-5.6 $100.00 3400.000 5 mo.nol 5 400.00 _ 50,0 soon]
2 2 EA  {Sign with Post {R7 with Type K Macker) 3108 $450.00 s%00.00] 5 ooood s 120000) $0.00) $0.00)
2 1485 LF  |pavemem Traffic Stripe (Detafl 9, 38, 12" White} sz.m.oo[ s s.ool H 7.4;5.00]_ so.ool so.ou]
] 1820 LF  |Remove Existing Traffic Siripe (Delail 9, 12® Whitc) s 5 :

PAGE 8 OF 14




CITY OF OAKLAND

FUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Trafflc Signal Installation - International Beulavard and 4th Avenue, City Projact He. C232410
Irafflc Signal [nstallation - intemational Boulevard and 21st Avenue, Clty Profect No. G232610, B246510

Vraffic Stanal instailation - Warin Luther King Jr. Way and S3rd Street, Clty Project No. 6229310

GCANVASS OF BIDS

Base BId emx of All 3 Locations
l'mu Elﬂmlcd . YRR B Unit " rotat R e
NO. | Quaniy: Desciption of Ién | Feles” o pdee o Brdeer T C P ]

! 1 LS |reaffic Control - Temporary Sigrmge and Striping $21,000.00) |Loou.oul 12,000.00{ zs.ono.nu]
2 1 LS |ciearing and Grubbing $2,000.00 16.700.00] 16,700, 4,000.0
3 i EA  |Case £ Whentchair Ranms 103.5.9 ssoo.uo| TB00L u.ﬁno.on} S 240000
4 3 EA  |Case E Wheslelinic Ramps with Landing Conform 303.5.9 n,smmﬂ 2,000. 6,000.00 2,500,
5 ! EA | ADA Ramp with Non-Walkeblc Areas 301-5.9 s1.snu.on| 1,800 1,800.00 § _z,suo.uu'
¢ L EA  [combined Case E/ADA Ramps wilh Non-Walksble Ares 303-5.9 m.son.oo, 2,650.00 7950000 5 2,600
7 300 LF  |pemove Existing Traffic Strips (Detaii 9, 21, 22, 12" Whil)) 300-12 sz.wl 225 m.unl 4.5
8 s EA  {Remove Existing Marking (STOP) 300-12 Slsu.nol 165.00 132000 250 Mk €
9 2 EA  Median Ramps - with Concrete Sidewatk 303-5.9 $1,750. 3,100.00) 6200000 5§ 3,000.00] 5
i 1560 LF  {Pavement Traffic Stips {Detil 9, 22, 12° White, 12 Yellow) 310-5.6 515 5.00 780000 § 450 s
1 g EA  |Remove and Salvaga Existing Stop Sign and Post 310-8 smn.ool 150 900.00 $ zuu.r')ul 5
1 ! EA  |Removeand Sulvage Existing Lrmninalre/Remave Foundation 5 Below Sidewalk 3078 $800,00 1,300.00} _ 9,100.00 os0.00 5
13 1 EA  Remove and Salvege Existing Luminaire/Remove Foundation 3078 $1,200,00{ 2,800.00 2,800.00 :.soo.onl 5
4 12 EA  Mostsll 12" AC Plug 302-5.9 5 f.aoa.ool 45000 5400,90 850.00) §
13 4 EA  |Reloeste City of Oskland Electrioal Hox 307-8 svso.ool 206.00) 3,200.00 1,250.000 3
15 ! EA . |ipsiall Type D Storm Drain Intet 306-9.4 sa.uoo.ou] 4.600.00 4.640.00 - 3250000 5
17 2 EA | Adjnst City Electrical Box to Grade 307-8 -smu.nnl 300,00 60000 200.00] §

PAGE T OF 14




CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

CANVASGS OF BIDS

;l‘l'EM - Estimated | . Epeell'[cﬂ{u

! r«l'o.  Quasety.. 'U;IE N R

HIR 0 T - - |Deséription of TH Ilq_i:c_:_rencg-,,-, -
13 2 EA  |Relocate Cable TY Box 307-8 $1.000.00 52,000.00 § 700000 § 1400000 3 600.00 5 1,200.00
19 15 LF  [Type D Curb and Guuter 303.5.9 525.00, $375.000 § 4500 § 575.001 3 60.00) § 900.00

2 %0 SF | city Standard Sidewalk 303-5.9 szo.ogl $1,800.00] 5 1000 § 90000 5 sml $ 720,00
21 2 BA Intstall 3" of 6" Concrele Curb 303-5.9 szso.ul $500.001 150.000 § Jm.nul 3 zss.zjj 70,
s 2 EA | Adjust Usility Hond Hole 10 Grade 307-8 ssou.onl s1,000.000 § 100.000 § zuu.un| s 250.00) § 500.
2 1 EA _ |Relocate Exiating Bus Stop Sign - Remave Existing Foundstion 6* Below Grade 310-8:2 ssoo.oul $500.00] S zsoj 5 zsuool 5 3su.noLs 350,00
24 4 EA  [Type 15 Standard, 6' LA and Foundsti 3078 $4,000. $16,000.00 § um._oul s 9.5uu.:m{ $ 240000 5 9.auu.od
Ll 3 EA ¢ 18 Standard and Foundation 307-8 s:,suo.oul S12,000.00 § 1,250.00] § w,ouo.nn] 5 1,000 8,000,
26 1 EA _ 117.3.139,20' SA, 6 LA Standerd and Foubdation 307-8 57,000, S14.000.00 § 7400.00 § 14.300.00]_$ 5.500.00 § n.uuo_aol
27 2 EA__ |26-3-129, 20 SA, 6'LA Standard and Foundation 3078 $7,000. 514,000, oi 5 770000 S 15400.00 5 680000 § 13.soo.on|
2 4 EA__|Fowndation for Type 13 Standand, 5 LA 307-8 $1,000. s4,uoo.ou! 5 90000, § 360000 5 100000 5 4,000,
L) 6 EA__ [Foundation for Type LB 307-3 ssoo.onl s:.nooa 5 ﬁvs.oul s 4,050.00 § 600000 § 3,600
30 1 EA  |Poondatios S 24.3-120, 25' 5A, 6LA 507-8 3.0 5i i 3 A.wal H LUK 5 26000 5 2,600
3 1 EA__|Fovndation for 19-3-129, 30" SA, 6'LA 307-8 $1,500.00 51,500,000 § z.zoa.ml s 220000 § 240000 § z,4oo.un]
2 4 EA M-1Y Signal Head 307-4.6 $1,000.00 34,000. £ 200.00, § 3,200.000 § £00.00; 5 3,200.0!4
3 L] EA  |S1V-1P Sigal Head® 307-4.6 $1.300.0 sm.qoooo| 5 1,450.00) § 1060000 S - §,300.00 § w.4mm|
M L EA _ |T-1V-IP Signal Hond* 307-4.6 $1,300. sw4oonnl $ 1.4so.on| 5 1160000 § 136000 § 15,400.00
3 29 EA__|Spiee Chember Installation (City o provide squipment) 307-8 slsu.ool susnml $ 150.00 § 4,250.00) § 200000 § 5,800.0
36 % BA___|Taclile Peg Push Button with Comibined Audible Unit 307-8 SIIODO.OOI sza.nonml 5 900.00 § 13.400.»01 H 90000 § 23,4000
3 3 EA _ JH.P.S, Luminaite - 200W fnstallation 307-8 $200. $1,600. 12500, 5 |,oou.oul 5 42500, § 3,400,
38 G EA ]LEDIISNS 307-8 sz.soo.uo[ ns,eoo.oo' 5 3200000 § 1920000 §  4.750.00{ 5 -mm;gl

PAGE 10 OF 14




CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS
JITEM | Enllanted (o . Bpéeillention. | L e
{ WO °) " Quandty” ). Units. rﬁe-séi‘ipﬁojoﬁigem . Reference C Pew. S
d 3 EA_ [Type I L20/240V Scrvice Enclosure and Foundati 3078 55,000.00( $15.000.00] § 3.soo.on| s 10,500,009 § 3.5m.nn| H 10,5000
40 2 1S Install PGRE Spec Box and Connect to Serviee 307-8 n.sco.oo] $3,000.00 5 uooool s z,znmml L 1,sou.uo| s 3,000.00
4 1 15 t‘mu Connection (Exlsting Secondary Box) 397.8 $£500. 5500.00 $ 1,100.00 § 1,100.00 § I,DO0.00I 5 1,000
42 2 LS |Model 170E Controller/Cabinet and Fi 307-8 su,ooo.oEF $28,000.00) § 13.500.00| 5 27,ouu.uo| H 14,sm.oo] s 29,000,
4a 1 LS |¥oundation for Medel 1705 ControllcrCabinet 307-8 $1,000.00 51.000.00 § lrmoul H 160000 § igu.ml $ 1,250.0
“ a5 EA __ [No.6Pull Box 307-8 $500.00 $17,500.00 § soooo] 5 11,5uo.uu| 5 szs.og] 5 18,375.0
43 2 EA___ |Sigms {R-7 with Type K Marker) 310-8 $200.00 $400.00 5 600.00] S 1,200.00! 5 350.ou| s 7000
it 2 EA_ |signs (R34} A 310-8 $200.00 3400.00 § 350.00; § " 700.00 § 250.00, § 500.00]
4 1045 LF _ |3" Contluit with Conductors and Sidewslk/Ramp Repair 307-8 $50.00 $52,250.00 § 9s.no| § 9921500 § 60.00| S £2,700.
8 170 LE z-cunauilwimt:mldumrsmsmmlm_umwir 3078 545.00 $7.650.00 § 40.oo| 5 6,800.00] & au.ocﬂ 5 10,200,
® ] EA_|Vides Deteslion System 307-4.9.5 56240000 $ 5,9oo.oo] s 4220000 8 s,;on.nol 5 £6,400.00
b 1 EA __ |Modificd Pedestrian Barricade 307-8 600004 § 950.001 $ 9s0.00 5 700.00 5 7008
St 3 FA (0% Anteana/Pacaiver yod Tims Senree : 5 5F050 5 135000 3 fm"!}
L ) o - v 8483,685,00

PAGE 11 OF 14



CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRAGT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

$0¢ E- 11t Straat -

additve Bldtems of AlL3 Locatfons
e Totat -
P NO. | Quanlly Ul eripitin of : 1 Bricé: | Amovint. - L e
! ! LS |Clensingand Grobbing 300-1:4 $12,500.00) 512.500.00) :umm] < 12500000 5 200000 §
2 480 LF  construct Type D Curb and Gotter 302-5.9 5$20.00 59,6004 25000 s 1200000 § 35.00)
3 4270 SF | Asphalt Congrets 302-5.4 56.00 525.620.00 $ 3843000 S s.ou[ 3
4 4 EA  IType 15 Sundard, 6 LA 307-5 $3,000.00{ 512,000.00 5 1800000 § 800.00{
3 6 EA  lvype 1B Sunded 307-8 $500.00 51000001 s 192000, 8 35000} S
6 1 EA  124.3.129, 35 54, 6LA 3078 - £6,500.00{ 56,500.00 § 1,9m.m| s 19000 § 135000 §
7 ! EA  19-3-129, 30 SA. LA 307-8 ss.oau.un| $6,000.00] $ 1.900.00] s 1900000 5 120000 5
2 ! LS |Mode] 170E Controller/Cakinet 307-8 m.ouo.od $13,000.00 § 60000, S g0000f § 125000 &
9 2 EA  lprp pont 307-8 swso.ool $1.500.00( § 280.00) § 560000 5 250000 5
10 2 EA {41V Signel Head 307-4.6 sl,ono.oo] £2.000.000 § 17500 § 35000 _§ 22500 5
H ! EA  |5.2v.2P Signn] Head® 307-46 sz,aoo.ou| $2,800.000 § asoool 5 650000 § 400.00) 3
12 3 EA  15.1V-1P Signal Head* 207-4.6 s1,3uo.uu| $3,900.000 § 4oo.un| 5 1,200.00) § 350.000 8
13 1 EA  |5-1P Sipnat Head® 20746 smo.oo| $700,00] $ mno' s 240.000 § zsu.ogl s
14 { EA  \T-1v-1P Signal Head* 307-4.6 ﬂm.nol 51,30000 § «m.unl 5 40000 § 350110[ s 350,
15 1 EA  [1-1P Signal Hesd® 307-4:6 £700.4 $700.00 § 240.00] H 140.00{ s 25000 S 250.00
16 6 EA  JH.PS. Luminaire - 310W Tnstalletion 07-8 $200.00 s1,20000 s 60.00 s 360.uu| 3 400.00;_§ 2,400.00
17 4 EA  Video D Sysiem 107-49.5 $7.200.000 ss1.mou| $ 36000 § 1.44o.od s 6.750.00] s 27,000,
15 2 EA 171V 12 LT Signal Head® 307-4.6 ssnn.ou, s:.mlool s 3000 § 550.00] $ zso,od s 500,
19 2 EA  |T-1V 12 LT -1V-2F Signal Head* ﬁ-q.s si;xoo.od ss.aoaon] 3 690.000 S 1,3:0.001 § 400.00‘ s sm.od}

PAGE 12 OF 14




CITY OF OAKLAND

i PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

| . CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

| CANVASS OF BIDS

|l

i .

) M‘i , 4

i ..., BORENTR SEwet.

| ~> " Oakiad; GA W5505 - .

, — 10-251%175 -

! o ITEN Etimaded . o | . speetfieation. | Unit - Total “ - Fotal.. it . Total -

RO.|- Quatity | Unlls o ol T, Price. |- Amount Pifce. Db . prie

20 4 Remove Existing Traffic Stripe 310-5.6 £100.00 $400.00 § 10000 8 zsu.ool 5 1,000.00
2i 2 Sign with Post {R7 with Type K Marker) 310-8 mn.oo! $900.00 5 600.00 3 Juo.mi } 600.00)
2 1,435 Pavement Traffic Stripe (Deiaf] 9, 38, 12* White) 310.5.6 s 297000 S s00 § 4500 § 6,682.50
23 1,820 Remove Exitfing Traffic Stripe (Detail 9, 12 White) 300-12 sz.ool $3,640.000 5 200 S 4 H 8,190.00

ot e

- :'.,ziié.s?z;éﬂ|

{ Totilof51 Base BAItGmE

Total of 23 Additive Bid ftars

- $483,685.00

Total-of A 3 Coeatios 51 Buss aidl 23 Additivs Bid fforis

[Nates: Phacrix Electeic is di g wan ~vespomztve b aof the (oliowing rexsons:
(1) The Two Addendas were wat submitted as past of the bid package
B (2) They Did wol state auit prices for the separate bid ltemns as stated in (e NIB,
1+ |(3) Clerical errwrs were mude. Some of the correction’s made tavolved unif prives beny, ad[usted which Is nat acceptable.
: DATE:
. APPROVED BY: -
: -
! d/@tﬂwt/ -
I T
i
i
{
! | . PAGE 130F 14
i




L ]

CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

Celi: K112
Comment: 10/24/05 Did not realize that this item was incorrect until received changes for other itemns. However, thelr bid amount is still incorrect, because they have changed the umit prices, which [ advised that they could net be changed. Therefore,

Their new amount is $7,200,00 and it should be $75,000.00

Cell: K113
Comment: 10/21/05 Phoenix Electric has a clerior error. Their amount is 2400 *1 = $§7200. Actual it is a total of $2,400,
10724105 Item is still incorrect. | advised that you could not change the unit prices and they were changed anyway. Therefore, their amount is $2,500 and it should be §2,400.

Cell: K218
Comment: 10/21/05 Clerica? error on contractor part, | think. They have $58,00.00 and it should be $5,800. | think they made an error.
10/24/05 Clerical error has been correcled.

Celi: K238
Commaent: 10/21/05 Tetat is incorrect. They have $456,635.00
10/24/05 Their new tolal is $463,685 .

PAGE 14 OF 14



| /4 f‘%aclum»e,u;f/_g

RUBL Rﬁg%{vSEEGENEY
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
Contract Compliance & Employment e AT A At 10: 22
OAKLAND
To; Gwen McCormick - Contract Adminisixatdr Supervisor
From: Dasco Munoz - Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Barnes, CC&ES Manager %
Date: November 8, 20035
Re:

CIP Traffic Signal - Installation at International Blvd at 4th Ave. at 21th Ave., and MLK
Jr. Way at 531d St. :

- Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed two bids received in response to the above
referenced project. Below is the outcome of our compliance evaluation for the twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement and a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits
Ordinance (EBO). '

Preferences
Banked EBO
Credits | Compliant
Company | Bid Amount | Total Tatal Bid  {Adivsted Bidl gy o iriey D?mgmu
Name {If npplicable) L/SLBE | LBE | SLBE { Trucking | Credited | Discounts | Amount
Ray's Blectric . $551,290.00 T848%| 2.90%| 7558%| 100% 78.48% 5% $523,726 2% Y
Phaonix Blectric|  $563,357.50 2130%| 1.33%| 1997%( 0% 21.30% 2% $552,090 0% Y
Co, '

As noted above, Ray's Electric exceeded the 20% L/SLBE requirements and is in compliance with the

Equal Benefit Ordinance (EBO). Ray's Electric was deemed the lowest bidder after the bid dis‘;ggl;ng
was applied.

= =
& =
. =
Should you have any questions you may contact Dasco Munoz at 238-3970 < o
‘ 1 >3
o om
Z«
B Em
= Sy
£ =
w 5
L S
- T

ce: Contract Compliance Flle



Contract Comipliance and Embloyment Services Evaluation Form

Project No.: ©232410, C232610, B248510, 5229310

Pmiect Narpe: CIP Trafflc Signal - Installation af International Bivd at-4ih Ave, at
21th Ave. and MLK Jr. Way at 53rd S1.

Centraglor: Ray's Electric
Contractor's Bid Ampunt:,  551,280.00

Engineer's Estimete:  543,084.50

Over/lnder the Enginesrs Eslimafe: 8,225.50 ,
Bid Discaunted Amount: $27,564.50 Discount Points; B%

Discounted B8ld Prive: $523,725.5D.

1. Did the 20% reguirgnienits 4pply? B
2, bid the contracter meét the 20% requirernant? YES
a) ' % of LBE 2.90%
b) % of SLEE 75.58%
3. Did fhe contragfor mestfhis Trucking requirement? y&Es -

a) % oflLcal Trupking . 300:808%

4. Did the contractsr received bid discount points? YES
(I yes, st the points Tapeived) 5% o
‘ 7 § =
B. Addltignal Gemments; 2 om
. o —im
Ao
“ om
B im
.o
- P - . P . | _syn a8 . < ,T.P
&. Date avalugfion comipleted and refurned to Contact Admin./Initiating Dept. 117472005 &g g
X

Hevieﬁfing - '
Qiflear: ; : Date: 11/4/2005

A - o -
Asproved b £ gy Lo g/ Date: *”// 7 I7




- LBE/SLBE Participation
' Bldder 1
A?e»‘a‘ﬁd!MLK.Jr' Way At 53id-Sh

Project Natne: Etﬁ‘l‘:fgi"_ﬁa@i’gnél

Praject N czaz:tﬁ : B ‘EnginearsEst; 4 ST ‘Underlﬁ\térﬁng'ineers ‘Estimate: 8,225.50 For Tracking Only

= Pﬂrne &E’Lib; “Tatal éTLBE_ Total | TOTAL
LBEISLSE Trucking § Trucking Bollars Ethn. MBE WBE
'_-.Bayfsﬂecmc T [gaRAd % N -

' Tribldry Qakfafid. . @000ig0| 300000 $3,000.00
SR | $10,265,00

118 350 en NL

- 6:000:08] G

1000000]_C
Dot Tl ' 41'5‘ 50 ~5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | 551,290.00 $13,205.00

Project Totals s - - i

Requirements:

The 20% requirements i8 a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
padicipation. An SLBE firm can be gouriled 100% towards achiaving £0%
requirements.

5| Ethnicity
AA = Afrlcan Amarican
Al = Asian Inclian
HJAP = Aslan Pacific

- € = Caucasian
Lesand (BE = Lol Aucinate Entavitles C S2= Uzartiisd Bushress - ] rusparec
SLBE = Small Locil Husheds Entérprise OB Ceitllied Business NA= Nalive American
“Tolal LBE/SLEE = Al Gaftilied Local and Siall Lobal Busiidstos MEE = Minotity Business-Enterpfise 0= Diher
NPLBE = NoiiFrofl Local Buslitass Ehletprisa waE a:W;iguen ,Bp;fnesy‘ Enterprise i |NL = Not Hsied
NPSLBE =NonProfitSinall Local Biisiness Enteprise ‘

ovlInHGD

1d €~ ACHSD0Z

i lw]

85 ¥
1



Contract Compliance and Employment Services Evaluation Form

Prolect No,; C232410, 232610, B246510, C228310

Project Name: CIP Traffic Signal - Installation at international Blvd at 4th Ave,
at 21th Ave. and MLK Jr. Way at 53rd St.

Contractor: Pheonix Electric Co.

Contractor's Bid Amouni: 583,357.50

Engineer's Estimate: 543,064.50

Over/Under the Engineers Estimate: -20,283.00
Bid Discounted Amount: $11,267.15 - Discount Points: 2%

Discounted Bid Price: $552,090.35

1. Did the 20% requirements apply?

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requiremant?

a) % of LBE 1.33%
b) %of SLBE  19.97%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? B
a) % of Local Trucking 0.00%
4, Did the contractor recelved bid discount points? E{YTES?," e
{If yos, list the points received)- 2%

5. Additional Commaents.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contact Admin. /Initiating Dept. SrAATeRoes

Reviewing

Oﬁlcgr: Date: 11/8/2005

Approved By:

Date: /;/g’/ﬂ'n?ﬁ




LBE/SLBE Participation >
Bidder 2

hi Candi MUK

Project Name:{G]

Project No.: UnderfOver Engineers Estimate: -20,293.00

Total S/LBE Total TOTAL
LLBE/SLBE Trucking Doilars

Disclpline

AP |$110,000.00

NL
c $2.500
c

T 750000 | 112,600.00] 120,00000 | 000 | 000 | 563.357.50 $110,000.00|$2,500.00

21.30%

. {|Requirements:
! |i The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%
requirements.
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise . UB = Uncertified Business H = Hispanic

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business MNA = Native American
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Lacal Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0 = Other
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise ’




Approved as to Form and Legality

Qﬁkland City Attorngy’s Office

DREICE o e
EOT TS T o
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ko 2p PHRESRLUTION NO. C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER
Requires two-thirds vote of the Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AWARD A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO RAY’S ELECTRIC FOR THE CIP
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. (232410, (232610,
B246510, €229310) FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONS AT THREE
INTERSECTIONS (INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 4™ AVENUE,
INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AT 2157 AVENUE, AND MARTIN LUTHER
KING JR. WAY AT 53%° STREET) IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIVE
HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND TWQ HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS
($551,290.00)

WHEREASV, on October 17, 2005, two bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the CIP Traffic Signal Project (City Project No. C232410, C232610, B246510,
C229310); and

WHEREAS, Ray’s Electric submitted the lowest responsible and responstve bid; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds for the construction contract in the State Gas Tax Fund
(2211); Capital Improvement Projects — Transportation Services Organization (92246}, and Council
District 2 Pay-Go Project (B246510); and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and personnel to perform the necessary work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Ray’s Electric complies with all Local/Small local Busmess Enterprise Program
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and deternmnes that services under this contract will be
temporary, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall not
result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive
services; now, therefore, be 1t



RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the CIP Traffic Signal Project (City Project No.
232410, 232610, B246510, C229310) is hereby awarded to Ray’s Electric in accordance with terms of its
bid, dated October 17, 2005, for the amount of five hundred fifty-one thousand two hundred ninety
dollars and zero cents ($551,290.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of the
Public Works Agency for the CIP Traffic Signal Project (City Project No. C232410, C232610, B246510,
C229310) are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $551,290.00
{100% of Contract), and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials
furnished and for amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $551,290.00 (100% of Contract),
with respect to such work are hereby appreved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Ray’s Electric Company on behalf of the City of Oakland and execute any
amendments or modifications of said contract within the limitations of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved for form and
legality by the City Attorney, and a copy of the contfract shall be kept on file in the Office of the City
Clerk; and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That, the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this resolution requires a two-thirds vote of the
Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2005

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES -
ABSENT —
ABSTENTION —

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
Of the City of Qakland, California



